10. 3WD-1CPS/30/2021-0/0 AS 2-SUCIAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT (Computer No. 29658) 2218543/2023/O/o CH SWD

> Ph.No. 0191-2579126/2542759 0194-2506067/2506279

email: socialwelfare.adm@gmail.com



Union Territory of Jammu and Kashmir Social Welfare Department, Civil Secretariat, J&K

Subject: Constitution of Selection-cum-oversight Committee -providing of sitting fee thereof.

> Government Order No. 96 –JK(SWD) of 2023 Dated:

In pursuance of Rule 87(7) of Jammu and Kashmir Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Rules, 2021 issued vide S.O.- 63 dated 14.2.2022, sanction is hereby accorded to the payment of sitting fee to the Chairperson and non official members of Selection Committee constituted vide S.O.- 331 dated: 08.07.2022 as under:

i. Rs.10,000/- per sitting for Chairperson.

ii. Rs. 5,000/- per sitting for non-official members.

This issues with the concurrence of Finance Department conveyed vide U.O. No. FD-CODE/53/2022-02-234 dated 08.03.2023.

By order of Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-(Sheetal Nanda) IAS Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, Social Welfare Department.

Dated: 24 .04.2023

No. SWD-ICPS/30/2021(e-29658)

Copy to the:

1. Joint Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India, New

Delhi

- 2. Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.
- 3. Administrative Secretary, Finance Department.
- 5. Director Finance, Social Welfare Department, Civil Secretariat, J&K 4. Mission Director, Mission Vatsalya, J&K
- 6. Pvt. Secretary to Commissioner/ Secretary to the Government, Social Welfare Department.

(Sanjay Pandita)

Under Secretary to the Government

Social Welfare December 1

Social Welfare Department